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 ⠗Only use the appliance in a moderate climate, not in tropical environments.
 ⠗ 	Batteries	(battery	pack	or	batteries	installed)	shall	not	be	exposed	to	excessive	heat	such	as	sunshine,	fire	or	
the like.
 ⠗  Where the MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall 
remain readily operable.

CHARGING THE BATTERY
Prior	to	using	the	system	for	the	first	time,	please	insert	the	supplied	mains	adaptor	into	the	AC	input	on	the	
rear	panel	and	plug	the	other	end	on	a	suitable	wall	outlet.	Make	sure	that	the	“CHARGE	INDICATOR”	is	ON	14	
hours continuously.
NOTE:	Please	shut	down	the	power	switch	after	you	have	finished	using	the	system.

IMPORTANT NOTE ON LEAD-ACID BATTERIES
1.	PRIOR	to	using	the	unit	for	the	first	time,	please	charge	fully	the	battery	without	any	interruption.	 
2. Charge the battery regularly after each use.	Don’t	wait	until	it	is	discharged! 
3. DON’T allow the battery to discharge completely! Once the battery is fully discharged, the current drain 
for recharging will be so high that it will damage the charger and/or the power supply of the unit.  
4.	If	you	don’t	use	the	unit	for	a	longer	period	of	time,	please	CHARGE THE BATTERY COMPLETELY AT 100% 
and check/charge it once per month otherwise the battery will be out of use. 
The	life	time	of	the	battery	depends	on	the	observance	of	these	recommendations.

** BATTERIES ARE NOT COVERED BY THE WARRANTY ** 
We cannot be held responsible for damaged batteries further to the non-observance of these basic rules. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE REAR PANEL
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LEDPOWER

AC INPUT DC 12V IN

100-240V~
50/60Hz

CAUTION - VORSICHT - ATTENTION - OPGELET
Shock hazard - Do not open the housing

Stromschlaggefahr - Nicht das Gehäuse öffnen
Risque de choc électrique - Ne pas ouvrir le boîtier

Risico voor elektrische schok - Niet de behuizing openen

Made in China for LOTRONIC S.A.- Av. Z. Gramme 9 - B-1480 Saintes

PARTY-210LED
SOUND SYSTEM 2 x 10"/25cm

Batt: Lead-acid/Plomb-acide 12V𝌃𝌃 5Ah
Consumption / Consommation: 30W
Max. power / Puissance max.: 600W

BT freq. band / Bande de fréq. BT: 2402-2480MHz
Max. RF emission power / Puissance d’émission HF max.: 1.35dBm

1.	 Input selector: Press this button to switch between the various 
inputs	(AUX,	USB,	TF,	Bluetooth)	

2. Press to go back to the previous track. 
3. Play/Pause 
4.	 Press to go to the next track. 
5. REC	button:	Press	this	button	to	record	the	sound	of	the	wired	mic	

on	the	USB	or	TF.	
6. Microphone Priority: Press this button to make sound priority for 

microphone
7. USB	stick	input	&	Mini	SD	card	input	
8. Master volume control
9. Bass control 
10.	Treble	control	
11.	Echo	control	for	the	microphone	
12.	Microphone volume control 
13.	Charging	indicator
14.	Microphone input 
15.	ON/OFF	switch	of	the	system	
16.	Switches	the	LED	on	the	woofer	on	/off	
17.	Power cable input
18.	DC	12V
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DESCRIPTION OF THE REMOTE CONTROL
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1.	 STANDBY:	Switches	the	unit	into	standby	mode.	
2. Input	Mode	Button:	Toggle	between	USB,TF,	LINE,	BT	
3. Mute: Mute the sound 
4.	 PLAY/PAUSE	
5.  : Select previous channel 
6.  : Select next channel. 
7. EQ:	Select	EQ	mode.	
8. VOL-:	Reduce	the	master	volume	
9. VOL+:	Increase	the	master	volume	
10.	REP:	Repeat	the	playing	track.	
11.	NO	FUNCTION	
12.	Number	keys	for	direct	selection	of	a	track	on	the	USB	flash	drive	or	TF	

card.

USE OF THE REMOTE CONTROL
 ⠗Please	operate	the	remote	control	within	a	distance	of	2m	and	30°	between	the	remote	and	the	appliance.	
Aim	the	remote	at	the	sensor.	Remove	all	obstacles	between	the	remote	and	the	sensor.
 ⠗The	remote	control	might	not	work	properly	if	the	sensor	is	exposed	to	strong	sunshine.	
 ⠗ If	the	remote	control	doesn’t	work	properly,	please	check	the	batteries.

BATTERIES OF THE REMOTE
A Push the tab on the battery compartment in the direction of the arrow.
B Slide out the battery compartment to remove the battery

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR BATTERIES

This symbol indicates that used batteries should not be disposed of with household waste but depo-
sited in separate collection points for recycling.

CAUTION! 
Do not swallow the battery. Danger of chemical burns.

The supplied remote control contains a button cell. In case of ingestion, it might cause serious internal burns 
within only 2 hours that might lead to death.  
Keep new and old batteries out of the reach of children. 
If the battery compartment doesn’t close properly, stop using the product and keep it out of the reach of 
children.
If you are in doubt whether the batteries have been swallowed or introduced into any other part of the body, 
contact immediately a doctor. 

CONNECTION OF A WIRED MICROPHONE (NOT INCLUDED)
Connect	the	microphone	to	the	MIC	IN	socket	and	switch	it	on.
Note: If you are playing music from any other input, connecting the microphone will not mute the sound output.

KARAOKE FUNCTION
This	feature	is	available	with	any	input.	Play	a	track	through	AUX/USB/TF/	Bluetooth,	connect	a	microphone	and	
sing along.

BUILT-IN REC FUNCTION
1.	 Plug	a	microphone	into	the	MIC	IN	input.
2. Insert	a	USB/TF	card	into	the	corresponding	port.	Press	Input	selector	button	and	select	USB/TF	mode.
3. If	the	USB/TF	card	is	plugged	into	the	speaker	for	the	first	time,	the	system	will	automatically	create	a	folder	

named	‘RECORD’	to	save	the	recorded	files.
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4.	 When	you	are	ready	to	record,	keep	the	REC	button	pressed	a	few	seconds	until	the	recording	has	started.	
Press again when you want to stop recording.

USB/TF OPERATION
Keep	the	speaker	away	from	high	temperatures,	strong	magnetic	fields	and	any	equipment	that	could	generate	
interference.	If	the	speaker	stops	working,	switch	it	off	and	on	again,	or	unplug	USB/TF	card	and	re-plug	it.	The	
speaker should be back to normal status.
The	maximum	size	of	USB/TF	device	that	can	be	connected	is	32	GB.
Supported music formats: MP3, WMA 

BLUETOOTH OPERATION
1.	Turn	on	the	unit	and	press	the	input	selector	button	on	unit	to	select	the	Bluetooth	function.	
2. Activate the Bluetooth feature on the external device to be paired.
3.	Initiate	a	search	for	devices.	The	device	shows	up	as	«PARTY-210LED».
4.	Press	the	  to start playing and the buttons  and  for the selection of songs.

SPECIFICATIONS
Woofers ......................................................................................................................................2	x	10"/25cm
Tweeter ....................................................................................................................................1	x	1.5"/3,5cm
Max. power ............................................................................................................................................600W
Consumption ............................................................................................................................................30W
Frequency	range ..............................................................................................................35Hz-20kHz(+/-5%)
S/N ratio ..................................................................................................................................................60dB
Battery ............................................................................................................................Lead-acid	12V𝌃 5Ah
Bluetooth	frequency	band....................................................................................................... 2402-2480MHz
Max.	RF	emission	power ...................................................................................................................1.35dBm
Power supply ...................................................................................................................100-240V~	50/60Hz	
Dimensions ..................................................................................................................... 400	x	360	x	690mm
Weight ................................................................................................................................................ 11.65kg

Correct disposal of the product
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection 
systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe 

recycling.
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 ⠗Utiliser	l’appareil	uniquement	à	un	environnement	modéré.	Ne	pas	utiliser	dans	un	environnement	tropical.	
 ⠗ 	Ne	pas	exposer	des	piles,	batteries	ou	accumulteurs	à	la	chaleur,	le	feu	ou	le	soleil.	
 ⠗Lorsque	le	cordon	d’alimentation	ou	un	coupleur	d’appareil	est	utilisé	comme	dispositif	de	déconnexion,	ce	
dispositif doit rester facilement accessible

CHARGER LA BATTERIE
Avant	d’utiliser	le	système	pour	la	première	fois,	veuillez	insérer	l’adaptateur	secteur	fourni	dans	l’entrée	AC	
(17)	au	dos	de	l'appareil	et	brancher	l’autre	extrémité	sur	une	prise	murale	appropriée.	Assurez-vous	que	l'indi-
cateur	de	charge	(13)	est	allumé	14	heures	de	suite.
NOTE	:	Eteignez	le	système	après	utilisation.

NOTE IMPORTANTE CONCERNANT DES BATTERIES AU PLOMB
1.  AVANT la	première	utilisation,	chargez	complètement la batterie sans interruption. 
2. Rechargez	la	batterie	régulièrement	après	chaque	utilisation	sans	attendre	qu’elle	soit	déchargée.
3. NE JAMAIS laisser	décharger	complètement	la	batterie	!	Elle	ne	supporte	pas	une	décharge	profonde	car	le	
courant	demandé	lors	de	la	mise	en	charge	sera	tellement	élevé	qu'il	risque	d'endommager	le	chargeur	et/ou	
l'alimentation	de	l'appareil.	
4.	Si	vous	n’utilisez	pas	le	produit	pendant	une	durée	prolongée,	il	est	obligatoire de	charger	la	batterie	à	
100%	et	de	la	vérifier/charger	une	fois	par	mois	sous	peine	d'endommager	irréversiblement	la	batterie.
La durée de vie de la batterie dépend du bon suivi de ces conseils.

** LES BATTERIES NE SONT PAS GARANTIES ** 
Nous	déclinons	toute	responsabilité	pour	des	batteries	endommagées	prématurément	suite	au	non-respect	de	

ces	règles	de	base.	

DESCRIPTION DE L'ARRIERE
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LEDPOWER

AC INPUT DC 12V IN

100-240V~
50/60Hz

CAUTION - VORSICHT - ATTENTION - OPGELET
Shock hazard - Do not open the housing

Stromschlaggefahr - Nicht das Gehäuse öffnen
Risque de choc électrique - Ne pas ouvrir le boîtier

Risico voor elektrische schok - Niet de behuizing openen

Made in China for LOTRONIC S.A.- Av. Z. Gramme 9 - B-1480 Saintes

PARTY-210LED
SOUND SYSTEM 2 x 10"/25cm

Batt: Lead-acid/Plomb-acide 12V𝌃𝌃 5Ah
Consumption / Consommation: 30W
Max. power / Puissance max.: 600W

BT freq. band / Bande de fréq. BT: 2402-2480MHz
Max. RF emission power / Puissance d’émission HF max.: 1.35dBm

1.	 Sélecteur	d’entrée:	Appuyez	pour	sélectionner	une	des	sources	
d’entrée	(AUX,	USB,	TF,	Bluetooth)

2. Retour	au	titre	précédent.	
3. Lecture/Pause 
4.	 Aller au titre suivant 
5. REC:	Appuyez	pour	enregistrer	le	son	d'un	micro	filaire	sur	une	clé	

USB	ou	une	carte	micro-SD.	
6. Priorité	Micro:	Appuyer	pour	faire	passer	le	son	du	micro	sur	les	

autres sources audio
7. Entrée	USB	&	micro-SD	
8. Contrôle	de	volume	général
9. Correction	des	graves
10.	Correction	des	aigus
11.	Réglage	de	l'écho	du	microphone	
12.	Réglage	de	volume	du	micro
13.	Indicateur de charge
14.	Entrée	Microphone	
15.	Interrupteur	M/A	de	l'enceinte	
16.	Allume	et	éteint	les	LED	sur	les	boomers	
17.	Branchement du câble secteur
18.	Entrée	12V𝌃 
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DESCRIPTION DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE
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1.	 Mise en veille 
2. Sélecteur	d’entrée:	Commutez	entre	USB,	micro-SD,	LIGNE,	BT
3. Coupe	le	son
4.	 Lecture/PAUSE
5.  :	Sélection	du	titre	précédent
6.  :	Sélection	du	titre	suivant
7. EQ:	Sélection	d’un	style	de	musique
8. VOL-:	Réduit	le	volume	général
9. VOL+:	Augmente	le	volume	général
10.	REP:	Répétition	du	titre	en	cours
11.	Pas de fonction
12.	Touches	numériques	pour	sélectionner	directement	le	numéro	d’un	titre	

sur	la	clé	USB	ou	la	carte	.

UTILISATION DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE
Utilisez	la	télécommande	à	une	distance	maximale	de	2m	et	un	rayon	de	30°	par	rapport	à	l’appareil.	Pointez	la	
télécommande	en	direction	du	capteur.	Il	ne	doit	pas	y	avoir	d’obstacle	entre	la	télécommande	et	le	capteur.	La	
télécommande	risque	de	ne	pas	fonctionner	lorsque	le	capteur	est	soumis	à	une	forte	lumière.	
Si	la	télécommande	ne	fonctionne	pas,	vérifiez	les	piles

BATTERIES DANS LA TELECOMMANDE
A	Poussez	la	languette	du	compartiment	de	la	batterie	dans	le	sens	de	la	flèche.
B	Faites	glisser	le	compartiment	de	la	batterie	pour	accéder	à	la	batterie

RECOMMANDATIONS POUR LES PILES

Ce pictogramme indique que les piles et batteries usagées ne doivent pas être jetées avec les 
ordures ménagères, mais déposées dans des points de collecte séparés pour être recyclées.

ATTENTION! 
Ne pas ingérer la pile. Danger de brûlure chimique.

La télécommande fournie contient une pile bouton. Si la pile bouton est avalée, elle peut provoquer de 
graves brûlures internes en 2 heures seulement et entraîner la mort.
Conserver les piles neuves et usées hors de portée des enfants.
Si le compartiment pile ne se ferme pas correctement, cesser d'utiliser le produit et tenir hors de portée des 
enfants.
En cas de doute concernant le fait que les piles pourraient avoir été avalées ou introduites dans une partie 
quelconque du corps, consulter immédiatement un médecin. 

BRANCHEMENT D’UN MICROPHONE (NON FOURNI)
Branchez	le	microphone	sur	la	fiche	MIC	IN	et	mettez-le	sous	tension.
Note: Le fait de brancher un microphone ne coupe pas le son de la source en cours de lecture.

FONCTION KARAOKE 
Cette	fonction	est	utilisable	avec	toutes	les	sources	d’entrées.	Branchez	un	microphone	et	chantez	sur	la	mu-
sique	qui	est	en	cours	de	lecture	de	l’entrée	AUX/USB/TF/	Bluetooth.

ENREGISTREMENT
1.	Branchez	un	microphone	sur	l’entrée	MIC	IN.
2.	Branchez	une	clé	USB/carte	micro	SD	sur	l’entrée	appropriée.	Appuyez	sur	la	touche	MODE	et	sélectionnez	
USB/TF.
3.	Si	vous	branchez	la	clé	USB/carte	TF	pour	la	première	fois	sur	cette	enceinte,	le	système	va	créer	un	dossier	
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nommé	RECORD.	Tous	les	enregistrements	seront	automatiquement	sauvegardés	dans	ce	dossier.		
4.	Lorsque	vous	êtes	prêt	à	l’enregistrement,	maintenez	la	touche	REC	appuyée	quelques	secondes	jusqu'à	ce	
que	l'enregistrement	commence.	A	la	fin	de	l'enregistrement,	appuyez	à	nouveau	sur	REC.	

UTILISATION DE L’ENTRÉE USB/MICRO-SD 
Tenir	à	l’abri	de	la	chaleur,	des	champs	magnétiques	puissants	et	d’appareils	qui	peuvent	provoquer	des	inter-
férences.	Si	l’enceinte	ne	fonctionne	pas,	éteignez	et	rallumez-la	ou	débranchez	et	rebranchez	la	clé	USB/carte	
micro	SD.	L’enceinte	devrait	refonctionner	normalement.	
La	taille	maximale	admise	des	sources	USB	et	TF	est	de	32	Go.
Fichiers	de	musique	compatibles:	MP3,	WMA	

SYNCHRONISATION BLUETOOTH 
1.	Mettez	l’appareil	sous	tension	et	appuyez	sur	la	touche	MODE	pour	sélectionner	la	fonction	BLUETOOTH.	
2.	Activez	la	fonction	Bluetooth	sur	l’appareil	externe	à	synchroniser.	
3.	Lancez	la	recherche	d’appareil.	L’enceinte	s’affiche	sous	le	nom	de	"PARTY-210LED".
4.	Appuyez	sur	la	touche			pour	commencer	la	lecture.	Sélectionnez	les	titres	avec	les	touches	 et .

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Boomers .....................................................................................................................................2	x	10"/25cm
Tweeter ....................................................................................................................................1	x	1.5"/3,5cm
Puissance max .......................................................................................................................................600W
Consommation .........................................................................................................................................30W
Bande passante ...............................................................................................................35Hz-20kHz(+/-5%)
Rapport	S/B .............................................................................................................................................60dB
Batterie .......................................................................................................................Plomb-acide	12V𝌃 5Ah
Bande	de	fréquences	Bluetooth .............................................................................................. 2402-2480MHz
Emission	HF	max. .............................................................................................................................1,35dBm
Alimentation ...................................................................................................................100-240V~	50/60Hz	
Dimensions ..................................................................................................................... 400	x	360	x	690mm
Poids .................................................................................................................................................. 11.65kg

Mise au Rebut correcte du Produit
Ce symbole signifie que cet appareil ne doit être mis aux déchets ménagers dans aucun pays de la Communauté euro-
péenne afin d’éviter de nuire à l’environnement et à la santé humaine. Il convient d’en disposer d’une manière respon-
sable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation des matériaux. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, merci d’utiliser les sys-
tèmes de retours et de ramassage mis en place ou de contacter votre revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté l’appareil. 

Ils peuvent reprendre cet appareil pour un recyclage écologique.
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mentiert	sein	und	jederzeit	leicht	zugänglich	bleiben

AUFLADEN DER BATTERIE
Vor	der	ersten	Inbetriebnahme	das	Netzkabel	in	eine	Netzsteckdose	stecken	und	das	andere	Ende	in	die	AC	
INPUT	Buchse	der	Box.	Der	Ladeanzeiger	muss	14	Stunden	lang	ständig	leuchten.
HINWEIS: Die	Anlage	nach	Benutzung	ausschalten.

ACHTUNG!  FÜR GERÄTE MIT BLEI-BATTERIEN
1. VOR der ersten Inbetriebnahme bitte die Batterie vollständig und ohne Unterbrechung aufladen. 
2.	Nach	jedem	Gebrauch	die	Batterie	aufladen.	Warten	Sie	nicht,	bis	die	Batterie	entladen	ist!	
3. NIEMALS die Batterie vollständig entladen! Der	zum	Aufladen	benötigte	Strom	ist	in	dem	Fall	so	hoch,	
dass	er	den	Ladekreis	und/oder	das	Netzteil	beschädigen	kann.	
4. Vor	längerem	Nichtgebrauch	MUSS	die	Batterie	vollständig	aufgeladen	und	einmal	im	Monat	geprüft	bzw.	
nachgeladen	werden.	Wenn	dies	nicht	geschieht,	kann	die	Batterie	unwiderruflichen	Schaden	nehmen.	Bitte	
befolgen	Sie	diese	Hinweise,	um	die	Batterie	lange	in	gutem	Zustand	zu	erhalten.

** BATTERIEN SIND VOM GARANTIEANSPRUCH AUSGESCHLOSSEN ** 
WIR ÜBERNEHMEN KEINE HAFTUNG FÜR BATTERIEN, DIE DURCH DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DIESER 

GRUNDREGELN SCHADEN GENOMMEN HABEN 

BESCHREIBUNG DER RÜCKSEITE
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LEDPOWER

AC INPUT DC 12V IN

100-240V~
50/60Hz

CAUTION - VORSICHT - ATTENTION - OPGELET
Shock hazard - Do not open the housing

Stromschlaggefahr - Nicht das Gehäuse öffnen
Risque de choc électrique - Ne pas ouvrir le boîtier

Risico voor elektrische schok - Niet de behuizing openen

Made in China for LOTRONIC S.A.- Av. Z. Gramme 9 - B-1480 Saintes

PARTY-210LED
SOUND SYSTEM 2 x 10"/25cm

Batt: Lead-acid/Plomb-acide 12V𝌃𝌃 5Ah
Consumption / Consommation: 30W
Max. power / Puissance max.: 600W

BT freq. band / Bande de fréq. BT: 2402-2480MHz
Max. RF emission power / Puissance d’émission HF max.: 1.35dBm

1.	 Eingangswahlschalter:	Drücken,	um	die	gewünschte	Ein-
gangsquelle	zu	wählen	(AUX,	USB,	TF,	Bluetooth)	

2. Zurück	zum	vorigen	Titel.	
3. Play/Pause 
4.	 Weiter	zum	nächsten	Titel	
5. REC	Taste:	Nimmt	den	Ton	eines	angeschlossenen	Mikrofons	auf	

dem	USB	Stick	oder	der	Micro-SD	Karte	auf.	
6. Mikrofon-Vorrangschaltung
7. USB	und	Micro-SD	Eingänge
8. Hauptlautstärkeregler
9. Bassregler
10.	Treble	Regler	
11.	Echoregler	fürs	Mikrofon
12.	Mikrofonlautstärkeregler
13.	Ladeanzeiger
14.	Mikrofonanschlussbuchse
15.	Ein/Aus	Schalter	der	Anlage
16.	Ein/Aus	Schalter	der	LED	Beleuchtung
17.	Netzanschluss
18.	12V𝌃 Eingang für eine zusätzliche Fremdversorgung. 

Hinweis:	Die	eingebaute	Batterie	kann	nicht	über	diesen	
Anschluss	aufgeladen	werden!
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BESCHREIBUNG DER FERNBEDIENUNG
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1.	 STANDBY:	Schaltet	das	Gerät	in	Standby	Betrieb.
2. Wählt	die	Eingangsquelle	zwischen	USB,TF,	LINE,	BT
3. Tonstopp
4.	 PLAY/PAUSE
5.  :	Wahl	des	vorigen	Titels
6.  :	Wahl	des	nächsten	Titels
7. EQ:	Wahl	eines	Musikstils
8. VOL-:	Mindern	der	Hauptlautstärke
9. VOL+:		Erhöhen	der	Hauptlautstärke
10.	REP:	Titelwiederholung
11.	Unbelegt
12.	Nummerntasten	zum	Direktzugriff	auf	einen	Titel	auf	dem	USB	Stick	oder	

der	TF	Karte.

BENUTZUNG DER FERNBEDIENUNG
Die	Fernbedienung	hat	eine	Reichweite	von	2m	in	einem	Winkel	von	30°	zum	Sensor.	Richten	Sie	sie	immer	
genau	auf	den	Sensor.	Der	Sensor	befindet	sich	auf	dem	Display.	Stellen	Sie	keine	Hindernisse	zwischen	die	
Fernbedienung	und	den	Sensor.	Wenn	sich	die	Fernbedienung	oder	der	Sensor	unter	einer	starken	Lichtquelle	
befinden,	kann	die	Übertragung	gestört	sein.	
Wenn	die	Fernbedienung	nicht	mehr	einwandfrei	funktioniert,	wechseln	Sie	die	Batterie.

BATTERIE IN DER FERNBEDIENUNG
A Push the tab on the battery compartment in the direction of the arrow.
B Slide out the battery compartment to remove the battery

HINWEISE FÜR BATTERIEN

Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass verbrauchte Batterien und Akkus nicht mit dem Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden dürfen, sondern zu separaten Sammelstellen für das Recycling gebracht werden 

müssen.
VORSICHT! 

Nicht die Batterie verschlucken. Es besteht die Gefahr von chemischen Verbrennungen.
Die mitgelieferte Fernbedienung enthält eine Knopfzelle, die, wenn sie verschluckt wird, innerhalb von nur 2 
Stunden schwere innere Verbrennungen mit Todesfolge verursachen kann.  
Alte und neue Batterie von Kindern fernhalten. 
Wenn das Batteriefach nicht richtig schließt, darf das Gerät nicht mehr benutzt und muss außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden.
Wenn Sie Zweifel haben, ob die Batterie verschluckt oder in irgendein anderes Körperteil eingeführt wurde, 
rufen Sie sofort ärztliche Hilfe. 

ANSCHLUSS EINES KABELMIKROFONS (NICHT ENTHALTEN)
Mikrofon	an	die	MIC	IN	Buchse	anschließen	und	einschalten.	
Hinweis:	Die	Musik	wird	weiter	abgespielt,	wenn	ein	Mikrofon	angeschlossen	wird.	

KARAOKE FUNKTION
Diese	Funktion	ist	mit	jeder	Eingangsquelle	kompatibel.	Spielen	Sie	einen	Song	ab,	schließen	Sie	das	Mikrofon	
an	und	singen	Sie	zur	Musik.	

EINGEBAUTE AUFNAHMEFUNKTION
1.	 Mikrofon	an	die	MIC	IN	Buchse	anschließen	oder	Funkmikrofon	einschalten.	
2. Die	USB/TF	Karte	einstecken	und	die	Taste	12	drücken,	um	USB	oder	TF	Betrieb	zu	wählen.	
3. Wenn	die	USB/TF	Karte	zum	ersten	Mal	an	dieses	Gerät	angeschlossen	wird,	wird	ein	Ordner	mit	dem	Namen	
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RECORD	erstellt	und	die	Aufnahmen	werden	automatisch	in	diesem	Ordner	gespeichert.
4.	 	REC	Taste	einige	Sekunden	gedrückt	halten,	bis	die	Aufnahme	startet.	Auf	dem	Display	erscheint	00:01.	Das	

bedeutet,	dass	die	Aufnahme	angefangen	hat.	Zum	Beenden	der	Aufnahme	erneut	auf	REC	drücken.

USB/TF BETRIEB
Die	Box	vor	Hitze,	starken	Magnetfeldern	und	Geräten	schützen,	die	Störungen	verursachen	können.	Wenn	das	
Gerät	nicht	funktioniert,	schalten	Sie	es	aus	und	wieder	ein,	oder	ziehen	Sie	den	USB	Stick/Micro-SD	Karte	ab	
und	stecken	Sie	sie	wieder	ein.	Das	Gerät	sollte	nun	wieder	normal	arbeiten.
Die	maximal	unterstützte	Kapazität	des	USB/Micro-SD	Mediums	beträgt	32Gb.
Unterstützte	Musikformate:	MP3,	WMA	

BLUETOOTH VERBINDUNG
1.	 Gerät	einschalten	und	die	MODE	Taste	drücken,	um	die	Bluetooth	Funktion	zu	wählen.
2. Die	Bluetooth	Funktion	auf	dem	Smartphone	aktivieren.	Die	Box	erscheint	unter	dem	Namen	«PAR-

TY-210LED».
3. Die	Taste  	drücken,	um	den	Titel	abzuspielen.	Zur	Titelwahl	die	Tasten	 und 	drücken.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Tieftöner ....................................................................................................................................2	x	10"/25cm
Tweeter ....................................................................................................................................1	x	1.5"/3,5cm
Höchstleistung .......................................................................................................................................600W
Verbrauch ................................................................................................................................................30W
Frequenzbereich ...............................................................................................................35Hz-20kHz(+/-5%)
Störabstand ............................................................................................................................................60dB
Akku ...............................................................................................................................Blei-Säure	12V𝌃 5Ah
Bluetooth	Frequenzband ......................................................................................................... 2402-2480MHz
Max.	HF	Sendeleistung .....................................................................................................................1,35dBm
Versorgung ......................................................................................................................100-240V~	50/60Hz	
Abmessungen ................................................................................................................. 400	x	360	x	690mm
Gewicht .............................................................................................................................................. 11.65kg

Ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Geräts
Dieses Zeichen bedeutet, dass das Gerät innerhalb der europäischen Gemeinschaft nicht in den normalen Hausmüll 
geworfen werden darf. Um Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte Müllabfuhr zu vermeiden, muss das 
Gerät verantwortungsbewusst entsorgt und für dauerhafte Wiederverwertung der Rohstoffe recycelt werden. Bitte 
bringen Sie das alte Gerät zu einer Sammelstelle für elektrische und elektronische Geräte bzw. zu Ihrem Fachhändler, 

wo Sie das Gerät gekauft haben, damit eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung gewährleistet ist.
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verstoppen.	Dit	voorkomt	de	afvoer	van	warmte	uit	het	apparaat	en	kan	leiden	tot	oververhitting.
 ⠗Gebruik	het	apparaat	alleen	in	een	gematigd	klimaat,	niet	in	een	tropische	omgeving.
 ⠗De	batterijen	mogen	niet	worden	blootgesteld	aan	overmatig	warmte	zoals	zon	of	vuur.	
 ⠗ Indien	het	toestel	via	het	stopcontact	wordt	uitgeschakeld,	moet	de	contactdoos	altijd	gemakkelijk	bereikbaar	
zijn.

OPLADEN VAN DE BATTERIJ
Voordat	u	deze	systemen	voor	de	eerste	keer	gebruikt,	moet	u	de	meegeleverde	netadapter	in	de	AC-ingang	op	
het	achterpaneel	en	het	andere	uiteinde	op	een	geschikt	stopcontact	steken.	Zorg	ervoor	dat	de	oplaadindicator	
continu	14	uur	AAN	is.
OPMERKING: Na gebruik het system uitschakelen.

BELANGRIJKE OPMERING VOOR APPARATEN DIE LOOD-ZUUR BATTERIJEN BEVATTEN 
1.	 ALVORENS u het apparaat voor de eerste keer gebruikt, laad de batterij geheel op zonder enige 

onderbreking. 
2. Laad	de	batterij	na	elk	gebruik	regelmatig	op.	Wacht	niet	tot	het	is	ontladen!
3. NOOIT de batterij volledig ontladen! Zodra	de	batterij	volledig	is	ontladen,	zal	de	stroom	voor	het	opla-

den	zo	hoog	zijn	dat	deze	de	lader	en	/	of	de	voeding	van	het	apparaat	zal	beschadigen. 
4.	 Als u het apparaat voor een langere periode niet gebruikt, alstublieft LAAD DE BATTERIJ VOLLEDIG OP en 

controleer	/	laad	het	eenmaal	per	maand,	anders	is	de	batterij	buiten	gebruik.
DE LEVENSDUUR VAN DE BATTERIJ IS AFHANKELIJK VAN HET NALEVEN VAN DEZE AANBEVELINGEN.

** BATTERIJEN ZIJN NIET GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE ** 
WIJ ZIJN NIET AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR BESCHADIGDE BATTERIJEN ALS GEVOLG VAN HET NIET NALEVEN 

VAN DEZE BASISREGELS.

OMSCHRIJVING VAN HET ACHTERPANEEL
1.	 Ingangskeuzeschakelaar:	Druk	om	één	van	de	ingangsbronnen	te	

kiezen	(AUX,	USB,	TF,	Bluetooth)	
2. Terug	naar	de	vorige	track	
3. Play/Pauze	
4.	 Verdern	naar	de	naaste	track.	
5. REC	toets:	Drukken	om	het	geluid	van	een	lmicrofoon	op	een	USB	

stick	of	een	TF	kaartje	op	te	nemen	
6. Microphone	Prioriteit:	Het	geluid	van	de	microfoon	heeft	prioriteit	

voor de andere bronnen
7. USB	en	micro-SD	ingang
8. Hoofd	volume	controle
9. Bas controle 
10.	Treble	controle	
11.	Echo	controle	van	de	microfoon	
12.	Microfoon volume controle 
13.	Oplaad indicator
14.	Microfoon ingang 
15.	Aan/uit schakelaar van het toestel
16.	Aan/uit schakleaar van de verlichting op de woofers
17.	Aansluting van de lichtnetadapter
18.	DC	12V
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LEDPOWER

AC INPUT DC 12V IN

100-240V~
50/60Hz

CAUTION - VORSICHT - ATTENTION - OPGELET
Shock hazard - Do not open the housing

Stromschlaggefahr - Nicht das Gehäuse öffnen
Risque de choc électrique - Ne pas ouvrir le boîtier

Risico voor elektrische schok - Niet de behuizing openen

Made in China for LOTRONIC S.A.- Av. Z. Gramme 9 - B-1480 Saintes

PARTY-210LED
SOUND SYSTEM 2 x 10"/25cm

Batt: Lead-acid/Plomb-acide 12V𝌃𝌃 5Ah
Consumption / Consommation: 30W
Max. power / Puissance max.: 600W

BT freq. band / Bande de fréq. BT: 2402-2480MHz
Max. RF emission power / Puissance d’émission HF max.: 1.35dBm
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OMSCHRIJVING VAN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING
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1.	 STANDBY:	Het	toestel	schakelt	in	standby	modus
2. Kies	een	ingangsbron	tussen	USB,TF,	LINE,	BT
3. Geluidstop
4.	 PLAY/PAUZE
5.  :	Terug	naar	de	vorige	track
6.  :	Verder	naar	de	naaste	track
7. EQ:	Keuze	van	een	muziekstijl
8. VOL-:	Volume	minderen
9. VOL+:		Volume	verhogen
10.	REP:	Herhaling
11.	Geen	functie
12.	Nummerntoetsen	om	onmiddelijk	een	track	op	de	USB	stick	of	TF	kaartje	

te	kiezen

ADVIES VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING
De	afstandsbediening	heeft	een	bereik	van	2m	in	een	hoek	van	30°	ten	opzichte	van	de	ontvanger	en	moet	
altijd	precies	op	de	ontvanger	worden	gericht.	Nooit	voorwerpen	tussen	de	ontvanger	en	de	afstandsbediening	
plaatsen. Wanneer de ontvanger of de afstandsbediening onder een sterke lichtbron staan, kan de transmissie 
verstoord	worden.	Als	de	transmissie	niet	langer	goed	is,	de	batterij	vervangen.

BATTERIJEN IN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING
A	Duw	het	lipje	op	het	batterijcompartiment	in	de	richting	van	de	pijl	zoals	beneden	weergegeven.
B	Schuif	het	batterijvak	naar	buiten	om	de	batterij	te	verwijderen

ADVIES VOOR BATTERIJEN

Dit symbool geeft aan dat gebruikte batterijen en accu’s niet bij het huisvuil mogen worden wegge-
gooid, maar moeten worden gedeponeerd in gescheiden inzamelpunten voor recycling

WAARSCHUWING! 
Slik de batterij niet in. Gevaar voor chemische brandwonden.

De meegeleverde afstandsbediening bevat een knopcel. In geval van inslikken kan het binnen slechts 2 uren 
ernstige interne brandwonden veroorzaken die tot de dood kunnen leiden.
Houd nieuwe en oude batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen.
Als het batterijcompartiment niet goed sluit, stop dan met het gebruik van het product en houd het buiten 
het bereik van kinderen.
Als u twijfelt of de batterijen zijn ingeslikt of in een ander deel van het lichaam zijn ingebracht, neem dan 
onmiddellijk contact op met een arts. 

AANSLUITING VAN EEN KABELMICROFOON (NIET MEEGELEVERD)
Sluit	een	microfoon	op	de	MIC	IN	connector	aan	en	schakel	de	microfoon	aan.	
Opmerking:	Het	geluid	wordt	niet	door	de	aansluiting	van	een	microfoon	onderbroken.

KARAOKE FUNCTIE
Deze	functie	werkt	met	alle	ingangsbronnen.	Speel	een	song	via	AUX/USB/TF/Bluetooth	af,	sluit	een	microfoon	
aan	en	zing	mee..

OPNAME FUNCTIE
1.	 Sluit	een	microfoon	op	MIC	IN	aan	of	schakel	de	draadloze	microfoon	aan.	
2. Sluit	een	USB-stick/TF-kaartje	aan	en	druk	de	MODE	toets	om	USB/TF	te	kiezen	
3. Als	de	USB-stick/TF-kaartje	voor	de	eerste	maal	worden	gebruikt	met	deze	speaker	maakt	het	systeem	een	

bestand	aan	met	de	naam	RECORD.	
4.	 Als u voor de opname klaar bent houd de opnametoets enkele seconden ingedrukt totdat de opname begint. 
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Om	de	opname	te	beeïndigen,	druk	opniew	op	de	REC	toets.	

USB/TF INFORMATIE
Tegen	hitte,	sterke	magneetvelden	en	storingen	beschermen.	Als	de	luidspreker	niet	werkt,	schakel	hem	uit	en	
aan	of	ontkoppel	de	USB/TF	kaartje	en	sluit	ze	weer	aan.	De	luidspreker	zou	normaal	werken.	
De	speaker	is	geschikt	voor	MP3,	WMA.	De	maximale	capaciteit	van	een	USB/TF	medium	is	32Gb.

BLUETOOTH VERBINDING
1.	 Schakel	het	apparaat	in	en	druk	op	de	MODE	knop	om	de	Bluetooth-functie	te	selecteren.	
2. Activeer	de	Bluetooth-functie	op	het	externe	apparaat.
3. Starten	een	zoekopdracht	naar	apparaten.	Het	apparaat	verschijnt	als	«PARTY-210LED».
4.	 Druk	op	de	 toets om te beginnen met spelen, en de toetsen  en  voor de selectie van songs.

SPECIFICATIES
Woofers ......................................................................................................................................2	x	10"/25cm
Tweeter ....................................................................................................................................1	x	1.5"/3,5cm
Max. vermogen ......................................................................................................................................600W
Opgenomen vermogen ............................................................................................................................30W
Frequentiebereik ..............................................................................................................35Hz-20kHz(+/-5%)
S/R	verhouding .......................................................................................................................................60dB
Batterij ............................................................................................................................Lood-zuur	12V𝌃 5Ah
Bluetooth	frequentie	band ...................................................................................................... 2402-2480MHz
Max.	HF	transmissie	vermogen .........................................................................................................1,35dBm
Voeding ...........................................................................................................................100-240V~	50/60Hz	
Afmetingen ..................................................................................................................... 400	x	360	x	690mm
Gewicht .............................................................................................................................................. 11.65kg

Correcte verwijdering van dit product
Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk afval in de hele EU mag worden weggegooid. 
Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorko-
men, moet u deze op verantwoorde wijze recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Als 
u uw gebruikt apparaat wilt retourneren, gebruikt u de retour- en verzamelsystemen of neemt u contact op met de 

winkel waar het product is gekocht. Ze zullen voor milieuveilige recycling zorgen.
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OPOZORILO: Naprave ki vsebijejo baterije 
1.  PRED PRVO UPORABO,	napolnite	baterijo	na	100%	brez	kakršnekoli	prekinitve.	
2.	Po	vsaki	uporabi	redno	napolnite	baterijo.	Ne	čakajte,	da	se	izprazni!
3. NE DOVOLITE, da se baterija popolnoma izprazni!	Ko	je	baterija	popolnoma	prazna,	bo	tok	za	polnjenje	
tako	visok,	da	bo	poškodoval	polnilnik	in	/	ali	napajanje	enote.	
4.	Če	enote	ne	uporabljate	dlje	časa,	NAPOLNITE	BATERIJO	NA	100%	in	preverite	/	napolnite	enkrat	na	mesec,	
sicer	bo	baterija	neuporabna.
Življenjska	doba	baterije	je	odvisna	od	upoštevanja	teh	priporočil.

** BATERIJE NISO ZAJETE V GARANCIJI **
Mi nismo odgovorni za poškodovane baterije zaradi neupoštevanja teh osnovnih pravil.

OPIS ZADNJE PLOŠČE 1 2 3 4 5 6
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LEDPOWER

AC INPUT DC 12V IN

100-240V~
50/60Hz

CAUTION - VORSICHT - ATTENTION - OPGELET
Shock hazard - Do not open the housing

Stromschlaggefahr - Nicht das Gehäuse öffnen
Risque de choc électrique - Ne pas ouvrir le boîtier

Risico voor elektrische schok - Niet de behuizing openen

Made in China for LOTRONIC S.A.- Av. Z. Gramme 9 - B-1480 Saintes

PARTY-210LED
SOUND SYSTEM 2 x 10"/25cm

Batt: Lead-acid/Plomb-acide 12V𝌃𝌃 5Ah
Consumption / Consommation: 30W
Max. power / Puissance max.: 600W

BT freq. band / Bande de fréq. BT: 2402-2480MHz
Max. RF emission power / Puissance d’émission HF max.: 1.35dBm

1.	 Izbirnik	vhoda:	Pritisnite	ta	gumb	za	preklop	med	različnimi	vhodi	
(AUX,	USB,	TF,	Bluetooth)	

2. Pritisnite	za	vrnitev	na	prejšnjo	skladbo.	
3. Predvajanje/Premor	
4.	 Pritisnite	za	skok	na	naslednjo	skladbo.	
5. REC	gumb:	Pritisnite	ta	gumb	za	snemanje	zvoka	žičnega	mikrofo-

na	na	USB	ali	TF.	
6. Prednost	mikrofona:	Pritisnite	ta	gumb,	da	določite	prednost	

zvoka	za	mikrofon
7. Vhod	USB	ključa	in	vhod	Mini	SD	kartice	
8. Kontrola glasnosti
9. Kontrola	nizkih	tonov	
10.	Kontrola visokih tonov 
11.	ECHO	kontrola	za	mikrofon	
12.	Kontrola glasnosti mikrofona 
13.	Indikator	polnjenja
14.	Vhod	za	mikrofon	
15.	Stikalo	za	VKLOP	/	IZKLOP	sistema	
16.	Stikala	za	vklop	/	izklop	LED’s	na	wooferjih	
17.	Vhod	napajalnega	kabla
18.	DC	12V
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OPIS DALJINSKEGA UPRAVLJALNIKA
1.	 STANDBY:	Preklopi	enoto	v	stanje	pripravljenosti.	
2. Gumb	za	način	vhoda:	preklopite	med	USB,	TF,	LINE,	BT	
3. Mute:	Izklopi	zvok	
4.	 PREDVAJANJE/PREMOR	
5.  :	Izberite	prejšnji	kanal
6.  :	Izberite	naslednji	kanal.	
7. EQ:	zberite	način	EQ.	
8. VOL-:	Zmanjšanje	glasnosti	
9. VOL+:	Povečanje	glasnosti	
10.	REP:	Ponovno	predvajanje	skladbe.	
11.	NI	FUNKCIJE
12.	Številčne	tipke	za	neposreden	izbor	posnetka	na	USB	ključuali	TF	kartici.

UPORABA DALJINSKEGA UPRAVLJALNIKA
Daljinski	upravljalnik	upravljajte	na	razdalji	2m	in	30	°	med	daljinskim	upra-
vljalnikom	in	aparatom.	Usmerite	daljinski	upravljalnik	k	senzorju.	Odstranite	
vse	ovire	med	daljinskim	upravljalnikom	in	senzorjem.
Daljinski	upravljalnik	morda	ne	bo	deloval	pravilno,	če	je	senzor	izpostavljen	močnemu	soncu.	

Če	daljinski	upravljalnik	ne	deluje	pravilno,	preverite	baterije.
BATERIJE DALJINSKEGA UPRAVLJALNIKA
A	Potisnite	jeziček	na	prostoru	za	baterije	v	smeri	puščice.
B	Izvlecite	predal	za	baterijo,	da	odstranite	baterijo.

PRIPOROČILA ZA BATERIJE 

Ta simbol pomeni, da se rabljenih baterij ne sme odlagati skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki, ampak se 
odlagajo v posebnih zbirnih mestih za recikliranje

OPOZORILO! 
Ne pogoltnite baterije. Nevarnost kemičnih opeklin.

(Priložen daljinski upravljalnik) Ta izdelek vsebuje gumb baterijo. V primeru zaužitja lahko v roku 2 ur 
povzroči resne notranje opekline, ki bi lahko povzročile smrt.
Nove in stare baterije hranite izven dosega otrok.
Če se proctor za baterije ne zapira pravilno, prenehajte uporabljati izdelek in ga shranite izven dosega otrok.
Če ste v dvomih, ali so baterije pogoltnjene ali vnesene v kateri koli drugi del telesa, se takoj posvetujte z 
zdravnikom.

POVEZAVA ŽIČENEGA MIKROFONA (NI PRILOŽEN)
Priključite	mikrofon	v	vtičnico	MIC	IN	in	ga	vklopite.
OPOMBA:	Če	predvajate	glasbo	s	katerega	koli	drugega	vhoda,	priključitev	mikrofona	ne	bo	izključila	zvoka.

KARAOKE FUNKCIJA
Ta	funkcija	je	na	voljo	s	katerim	koli	vhodom.	Predvajajte	skladbo	prek	AUX	/	USB	/	TF	/	Bluetooth,	priključite	
mikrofon	in	zapojte.

USB/TF DELOVANJE
Zvočnik	naj	bo	ločen	od	visokih	temperatur,	močnih	magnetnih	polj	in	opreme,	ki	bi	lahko	povzročila	motnje.	Če	
zvočnik	preneha	delovati,	ga	izklopite	in	ponovno	vklopite	ali	izključite	USB	/	TF	kartico	in	jo	ponovno	priključite.	
Zvočnik	se	mora	vrniti	v	normalno	stanje.
Podprti glasbeni formati: MP3, WMA 
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BLUETOOTH DELOVANJE
1.	 Vklopite	napravo	in	pritisnite	tipko	MODE	na	enoti	ali	na	daljinskem	upravljalniku,	da	izberete	funkcijo	Blue-

tooth. 
2. Aktivirajte	funkcijo	Bluetooth	na	zunanji	napravi,	ki	jo	želite	seznaniti.
3. Začnite	iskati	naprave.	Naprava	se	prikaže	kot	"PARTY-210LED".
4.	 Pritisnite	gumb	PLAY	na	enoti	ali	▶	na	daljinskem	upravljalniku	da	začnete	predvajanje	in	gumbe		NEXT	in	

PREV,	ali	tipke  in 	za	izbor	skladb.

SPECIFICATIONS
Woofers ..................................................................................................................................... 2	×	10"/25cm
Tweeter ................................................................................................................................... 1	×	1.5"/3,5cm
Max.	moč ...............................................................................................................................................600W
Poraba ......................................................................................................................................................30W
Frekvenčni	razpon .........................................................................................................35Hz	-	20kHz	(+/-5%)
Razmerje	Signal	/	Šum ............................................................................................................................60dB
Baterija ...........................................................................................................................Lead-acid	12V𝌃 5Ah
Bluetooth	frekvenčni	pas ...................................................................................................... 2402	-	2480MHz
Max.	RF	emisijska	moč ......................................................................................................................1.35dBm
Napajanje ......................................................................................................................100	-	240V~	50/60Hz	
Dimenzije .......................................................................................................................400	×	360	×	690mm
Teža .................................................................................................................................................... 11.65kg

Pravilno odstranjevanje tega izdelka 
Ta oznaka pomeni, da se ta izdelek ne sme odlagati z drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki po vsej EU. Da bi preprečili mo-
rebitno škodo za okolje ali zdravje ljudi zaradi nenadzorovanega odlaganja odpadkov, ga odgovorno reciklirajte, da bi 
spodbujali trajnostno ponovno uporabo materialnih virov. Če želite vrniti uporabljeno napravo, uporabite sistem za 
vračilo in zbiranje ali se obrnite na trgovca na drobno, kjer je bil izdelek kupljen. Lahko sprejme ta izdelek za okolju 

varno recikliranje.
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 ⠗Si	un	interruptor	o	el	cable	de	corriente,		se	utiliza	como	dispositivo	de	desconexión,	la	ubicación	en	el	disposi-
tivo,	así	como	función	han	de	estar	descritos	y	el	conmutador	ha	de	permanecer	fácilmente	accesible

CARGAR LA BATERIE
Antes	de	utilizar	el	equipo	por	primera	vez,	debe	insertar	la	clavija	del	alimentador	incluido	en	la	entrada	AC	
(17)	de	la	parte	trasera	del	equipo	y	la	otra	extremidad	conectarla	a	una	toma	de	corriente	adecuada.	Asegúre-
se	de	que	el	indicador	de	carga	(13)	se	ilumina	14	Horas	seguidas
NOTA:	Apague	el	equipo	después	de	ser	usado.

NOTA IMPORTANTE CONCERNIENTE A LAS BATERIAS DE PLOMO
1.	ANTES del primer uso, cargue COMPLETAMENTE la batería SIN INTERRUPCIONES. 
2.	Recargue	regularmente	la	batería	después	de	cada	uso,	sin	esperar	a	que	estas	se	descargue
3. NUNCA	permita	que	la	batería	se	descargue	por	completo.	La	batería	no	soporta	una	descarga	profunda	y	
perderá	su	capacidad	de	carga,	además,		porque	la	corriente	que	necesitará	durante	la	carga,	será	tan	elevada	
que	es	probable	que	dañe	el	circuito	de	alimentación	y	o	la	alimentación	del	equipo.	
4.	Si	no	va	a	utilizar	el	producto	durante	un	tiempo	prolongado,	es	OBLIGATORIO verificar y cargar la ba-
tería al 100% al menos una vez al mes,	si	no	respeta	estas	instrucciones,	dañara	irreversiblemente	la	
batería.
La	duración	de	la	vida	de	la	batería,	depende	del	buen	seguimiento	de	estas	instrucciones.

** LAS BATERIAS NO ESTN CUBIERTAS POR LA GARANTIA ** 
Declinamos cualquier responsabilidad por las baterías dañadas prematuramente debido al no seguimiento de 

estas reglas básicas. 

DESCRIPCION DE LA PARTE TRASERA
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LEDPOWER

AC INPUT DC 12V IN

100-240V~
50/60Hz

CAUTION - VORSICHT - ATTENTION - OPGELET
Shock hazard - Do not open the housing

Stromschlaggefahr - Nicht das Gehäuse öffnen
Risque de choc électrique - Ne pas ouvrir le boîtier

Risico voor elektrische schok - Niet de behuizing openen

Made in China for LOTRONIC S.A.- Av. Z. Gramme 9 - B-1480 Saintes

PARTY-210LED
SOUND SYSTEM 2 x 10"/25cm

Batt: Lead-acid/Plomb-acide 12V𝌃𝌃 5Ah
Consumption / Consommation: 30W
Max. power / Puissance max.: 600W

BT freq. band / Bande de fréq. BT: 2402-2480MHz
Max. RF emission power / Puissance d’émission HF max.: 1.35dBm

1.	 Selector de entrada: Apriete para seleccionar una de las fuentes 
de	entrada	(AUX,	USB,	TF,	Bluetooth)

2. Vuelta	al	título	anterior.	
3. Lectura/Pausa 
4.	 Ir al título siguiente 
5. REC:	Apriete	para	grabar	el	sonido	de	un	micro	de	cable	en	un	

dispositivo	USB	o	una	tarjeta	micro-SD.	
6. Prioridad	Micro:	Apriete	para	que	el	sonido	del	micro	suene	por	

encima de las otras fuentes de sonido
7. Entrada	USB	y	micro-SD	
8. Control	de	volumen	general
9. Corrección	de	los	graves
10.	Corrección	de	los	agudos
11.	Ajuste	del	eco	del	micrófono	
12.	Ajuste	del	volumen	del	micro
13.	Indicador de carga
14.	Entrada	micrófono	
15.	Interruptor	ON/OFF	del	altavoz	
16.	Encendido	/	Apagado	de	los	LED	de	los	Woofers	
17.	Conexión	del	cable	de	corriente
18.	Entrada	12V𝌃 
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DESCRIPCION DEL MANDO
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1.	 Puesta en espera 
2. Selector	de	entrada:	Conmuta	entre	USB,	micro-SD,	LINEA,	BT
3. Corte	de	sonido
4.	 Lectura/PAUSA
5.  :	Selección	del	título	anterior
6.  :	Selección	del	título	siguiente
7. EQ:	Selección	de	un	estilo	de	ecualización
8. VOL-:	Reducción	de	volumen	general
9. VOL+:	Aumento	de	volumen	general
10.	REP:	Repetición	del	título	en	curso
11.	Sin	función
12.	Teclas	numéricas	para	seleccionar	directamente	el	número	de	un	título	

del	pen	USB	o	la	tarjeta.

USO DEL MANDO
 ⠗Utilice	el	mando	a	un	máximo	de	2	Metros	del	equipo	y	en	un	ángulo	de	30º	en	relación	al	equipo.	Apunte	el	
mando	en	dirección	al	sensor	receptor.	No	debe	de	haber	ningún	obstáculo	entre	el	mando	y	el	equipo.	Si	el	
receptor	está	bajo	una	fuerte	luz,	es	posible	que	no	responda	a	las	instrucciones	del	mando.	
 ⠗Si	el	mando	no	funciona,	verifique	las	pilas.

PILAS DEL MANDO
A	Mueva	la	lengüeta	del	compartimento	de	las	pilas	en	el	sentido	de	la	flecha.
B	Deslice	el	compartimento	de	las	pilas,	para	acceder	a	la	batería.

RECOMENDACIONES PARA LAS PILAS

Este pictograma indica que las pilas y baterías usadas no deben ser tiradas en las basuras domésti-
cas, se han de llevar a los puntos de recogidas y reciclajes para este tipo de productos

ATENCION ! 
No ingiera la pila. Peligro de quemadura química. 

El mando incluye una pila de botón. Si la pila de botón es tragada, puede provocar graves quemaduras 
internas en 2 horas, que pueden provocar la muerte.
Conserve las pilas nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los niños.
Si el compartimento de las pilas no se cierra correctamente, deje de usar el producto y manténgalo fuera 
del alcance de los niños.
En caso de duda concerniente a si la pila puede haber sido tragada o introducida en cualquier parte del 
cuerpo, consulte inmediatamente a un médico.

CONEXION DE UN MICROFONO (NO INCLUIDO)
Conecte	el	micrófono	en	la	clavija	MIC	IN	y	enciéndalo.
Nota:	El	hecho	de	conectar	un	micrófono,	no	corta	el	sonido	de	la	fuente	en	curso	de	lectura.

FUNCION KARAOKE 
Esta	función,	es	utilizable	con	todas	las	fuentes	de	entrada.	Conecte	un	micrófono	y	cante	encima	de	la	música	
que	está	en	curso	de	lectura	en	las	entradas	AUX/USB/TF/	Bluetooth.

GRABACION
1.	 Conecte	un	micrófono	en	la	entrada	MIC	IN.
2. Conecte	un	pen	USB/tarjeta	micro	SD	en	la	entrada	adecuada.	Apriete	la	tecla	MODE	y	seleccione	USB/TF.
3. Si	conecta	el	pen	USB/tarjeta	TF	por	primera	vez	en	este	equipo,	el	sistema	creara	una	carpeta	llamada	

RECORD.	Todas	las	grabaciones,	serán	automáticamente	guardadas	aquí.		
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4.	 Cuándo	esté	preparado	para	la	grabación,	mantenga	la	tecla	REC	apretada	durante	algunos	segundos	hasta	
que	la	grabación	comience.	Al	final	de	la	grabación,	apriete	de	nuevo	en	REC.	

USO DE LA ENTRADA USB/MICRO-SD 
Mantener	protegido	del	calor,	de	los	campos	magnéticos	potentes	y	de	equipos	que	puedan	provocar	interfe-
rencias.	Si	el	equipo	no	funciona,	apáguelo	y	vuelva	a	encenderlo	y	desenchufe	y	vuelva	a	enchufar	el	pen	USB/
tarjeta	micro	SD.	EL	equipo	deberá	volver	a	funcionar	normalmente.	
EL	tamaño	máximo	admitido	para	las	fuentes	USB	y	TF	es	de	32	Gb.
Ficheros	de	música	compatibles:	MP3,	WMA		

SINCRONIZACION BLUETOOTH 
1.	Encienda	el	equipo	y	apriete	en	la	tecla	MODE	para	seleccionar	la	función	BLUETOOTH.	
2.	Active	la	función	Bluetooth	en	el	equipo	externo	a	sincronizar.	
3.	Comience	la	búsqueda.	EL	equipo	será	identificado	con	el	nombre	"PARTY-210LED".
4.	Apriete	en	la	tecla	  para iniciar la lectura. Seleccione los títulos con las teclas  y .

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS
Woofers ......................................................................................................................................2	x	10"/25cm
Tweeter ....................................................................................................................................1	x	1.5"/3,5cm
Potencia max .........................................................................................................................................600W
Consumo ..................................................................................................................................................30W
Banda pasante ................................................................................................................35Hz-20kHz	(+/-5%)
Relación	S/R ............................................................................................................................................60dB
Batería ........................................................................................................................Plomo-ácido	12V𝌃 5Ah
Banda de frecuencias Bluetooth ............................................................................................. 2402-2480MHz
Emisión	HF	max. ...............................................................................................................................1,35dBm
Alimentación ...................................................................................................................100-240V~	50/60Hz	
Dimensiones ................................................................................................................... 400	x	360	x	690mm
Peso ................................................................................................................................................... 11.65kg

RECICLADO
NOTA IMPORTANTE: Los productos eléctricos no deben desecharse con la basura doméstica. Recíclelas en centros des-
tinados a ello. Consulte a las autoridades locales o distribuidor sobre cómo reciclar



 

 
EU Declaration of Conformity 

 

Hereby we,     LOTRONIC SA 
   Avenue Zénobe Gramme, 9 
   1480 SAINTES 
   Belgique 
                                                  +32.2.390.91.91 
Certify and declare under our sole responsibility that the following product: 

Trade name:  PARTY 

Product name:   Speaker with USB and Bluetooth 

Type or model:   PARTY-210LED 

Conforms to the essential requirements of the: 

RED directive 2014/53/EU, ErP directive 2009/125/EC, Commission Regulation (EC) No 278/2009, 
2011/65/EU RoHS directive and the Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 

based on the following standards applied: 

EN60065 : 2014 

EN62479 : 2010 
EN301 489-1 V2.2.0 : 2017-03 
EN301 489-17 V3.2.0 : 2017-03 
EN55032 : 2015 
EN55035 : 2017 
EN61000-3-2 : 2014 
EN61000-3-3 : 2013 
EN300 328 V2.2.0 : 2017-11 
EN 50564 : 2011 
IEC 62321-3-1 : 2013 
IEC 62321-1-4 : 2013 + A1 : 2017 
IEC 62321-1-5 : 2013 
IEC 62321-1-6 : 2015 
IEC 62321-1-7-1 : 2015 
IEC 62321-1-7-2 : 2017 
IEC 62321-1-8 : 2017 

                                             
Place and date of issue:  
Saintes (Belgium), on 16/09/2019 
  
Manuel De Sousa 
Quality Manager 

 



 

 

 Déclaration UE de Conformité 
Nous,     LOTRONIC SA 
   Avenue Zénobe Gramme, 9 
   1480 SAINTES 
   Belgique 
                                                  +32.2.390.91.91 
Certifions et déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que les produits suivants : 

Marque:  PARTY 

Désignation commerciale :     Enceinte avec USB et Bluetooth 

Type ou modèle :   PARTY-210LED 

Auxquels se réfère cette déclaration sont conformes aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de : 

La directive RED 2014/53/EU, la directive ErP 2009/125/EU, le règlement (CE) N° 278/2009, la directive 
RoHS 2011/65/EU et la directive déléguée (UE) N° 2015/863 

Les produits sont en conformité avec les normes et/ou autres documents normatifs suivants : 

EN60065 : 2014 

EN62479 : 2010 
EN301 489-1 V2.2.0 : 2017-03 
EN301 489-17 V3.2.0 : 2017-03 
EN55032 : 2015 
EN55035 : 2017 
EN61000-3-2 : 2014 
EN61000-3-3 : 2013 
EN300 328 V2.2.0 : 2017-11 
EN 50564 : 2011 
IEC 62321-3-1 : 2013 
IEC 62321-1-4 : 2013 + A1 : 2017 
IEC 62321-1-5 : 2013 
IEC 62321-1-6 : 2015 
IEC 62321-1-7-1 : 2015 
IEC 62321-1-7-2 : 2017 
IEC 62321-1-8 : 2017 

                                   
Fait à Saintes (Belgique), le 16/09/2019 
 

M. De Sousa  
Responsable Qualité 
 

 



View	the	product	on	our	website


